

No. 21-3162

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIAN A. DAVIS; FREDRICKA K. BECKFORD,

Appellants

v.

GEORGE C. WIGEN, Former Warden, Moshannon Valley Correctional
Center; THE GEO GROUP, INC.; DONNA MELLENDICK, Former
Administrator, Bureau of Prisons Privatization Management Branch;
DAVID O'NEILL, Assistant Field Director, Department of Homeland
Security,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 3:16-cv-00026
Hon. Kim R. Gibson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS
COUNCIL (MPAC) AND DR. JACQUELINE C. RIVERS**

NICHOLAS REAVES
CHRISTOPHER PAGLIARELLA
YALE LAW SCHOOL FREE
EXERCISE CLINIC
1919 Penn. Ave. N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006

DINO L. LAVERGHETTA*
MACKENZI J.S. EHRETT
ROBERT M. SMITH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
**Counsel of Record*

May 2, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. RFRA and RLUIPA are Crucial to Protecting the Religious Freedom of all Religious Minorities.....	9
A. Islamophobia remains a threat to American Muslims.....	10
B. RFRA and RLUIPA are critical safeguards for the religious freedom of incarcerated people, a disproportionate number of whom are Muslim.....	12
II. RFRA and RLUIPA Protect Religious Practices Even if Not Compelled by or Central to One’s Religious Beliefs.	14
A. RFRA’s plain text and legislative history confirm that it protects religious exercise even if not mandatory or required by one’s faith.	16
B. Precedent confirms that the government’s complete prohibition of non-mandatory religious exercise constitutes a substantial burden under RFRA.	20
C. Appellants have stated a <i>prima facie</i> claim for a RFRA violation by showing that the government prohibited their religious marriage.....	24
III. Limiting RFRA’s Protections to Mandatory Religious Practices Would Violate Principles of Religious Autonomy and Uniquely Burden Religious Minorities.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Askew v. Trs. of the Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Bryant v. Gomez</i> , 46 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>C.L. for Urb. Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Daley v. Lappin</i> , 555 F. App'x 161 (3d Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Dehart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5
<i>Green v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23

<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 24
<i>Henderson v. Muniz</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Garner</i> , 69 F.3d 22 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	13, 20, 28
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 23, 24
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	26
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Larry v. Goldsmith</i> , 799 F. App'x 413 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 24
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , 700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	26, 29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>Smith v. Cruzen</i> , No. 14-CV-04791, 2017 WL 4865565 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F. App'x 434 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	26, 29
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	20, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	5, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	6, 16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103- 141, 107 Stat. 1488	17
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803	18, 19

Legislative Materials

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997) 9

Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998), <https://perma.cc/283Q-6N3J> 28

Scholarly Authorities

Abu B. Bah, *Racial Profiling and the War on Terror: Changing Trends and Perspectives*, 29 *Ethnic Stud. Rev.* 76 (2006)..... 11

Craig Considine, *The Racialization of Islam in the United States: Islamaphobia, Hate Crimes, and “Flying While Brown,”* 8 *Religions* 165 (2017) 11

Gabrielle M. Girgis, *What Is a “Substantial Burden” on Religion Under RFRA and the First Amendment?*, 97 *Wash. U. L. Rev.* 1755 (2020) 29

Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, *Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases*, 48 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 353 (2018) 9

Other Authorities

Randall Balmer, *Religious Diversity in America*, Nat’l Humans. Ctr. (2009), <https://perma.cc/RE9ADCHG> 10

Besheer Mohamed, *Muslims Are a Growing Presence in U.S., but Still Face Negative Views from the Public*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/67VQ-FMXL>..... 10

Asma T. Uddin, *When Islam Is Not a Religion: Inside America’s Fight for Religious Freedom* (2019) 10

U.S. Dep't of Just., *Audit of the Federal Bureau of Prisons' Management and Oversight of Its Chaplaincy Services Program* (July 2021), <https://perma.cc/9Y5K-YKDT> 12

U.S. Dep't of Just., *Report on the Twentieth Anniversary of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act* (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://perma.cc/9B3Z-ECE6>..... 12
